
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINI3TPATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIPUP BENCH 

JAIPUR 

Date C•f de 0::ision: z_ .Ol.~00.:! 

OA No. : 002/2003 

Yatendra Kumar Nagori s!o Shri Ro0dmal ji, Primary 

Teacher,. Fendriya Bidyalay.3 H.=ishirabaa, fl.jmer ., ' •_., 0 

J.Y.:.Garments, Panch Eatti Circle, nashiraJ:.ad, riistt. 

Ajmer. 

•• Applicant 

VERSUS 

1. The C('1mmi.:os ion er, Yendr i ya Vidyalaya San9a than, 

18, Institutional Area, Saheed .Jeet Sin9h Marg, 

New Delhi. 

2. The Aseistant C0mmissi0ner, Yendriya Vidyalaya 

San9athan, Regi0nal Offic9, G,::tndhi Hagar 

Marg, Bajaj Nagar, Jaipur. 

') 
.J • The Principal, ¥endriya Vidyalaya Nashirabad, 

Distt. Ajmer. 

•• Respondents 

Mr.P.V.Calla - counsel for the applicant. 

Mr. V.S.Gurjar - counsel for the respondents 

CORAM: 

Hon'ble Mr. M.L.Chauhan, Member (Judicial) 

ORDER 

Per Hon'ble Mr. M.L.Chauhan. 

The applicant whc. ie pi:0 eted ae Fr imary Tea ::her in 

r:endriya Vidyalaya Sangthan is ao;Jgdeve1:1 by his tr.sn:=fer 

from Kendriya Vidyalaya, Nashirab=id t0 Yendriya Vidyalaya, 

Jhalawar. He has impugned in this OA the c0ncerned 

tr3nsfer 1:irder dated 14.10.03 (Ann.Al) and the relieving 

eord~r .:fated 17.10.(1~: (Ann.A.=:). In relief, he hae. ec0ught 

~ua.sh ing and eet ting aside the said impu9ned orders and 
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dire~tions to the respondents nGt to take any action for 

not joining at Jhalawar as the transfer order is under 

challenge in this Tribunal. 

2. The facts of the case are that the applicant was 

transferred as Primary Teacher on his own request from 

Avika Nagar to Nashirabad vide order dated 31.3.2002 

(Ann.A3). Pursuant to such transfer, the applicant joined 

at Nashirat.ad c•n 10 • .J • .2003 a::: Primary Teacher. At this 

stage, it m.3.y be relevant to mention that the applicant 

possess B.Com Degree and he has also qualified additional 

examination in Hindi of graduation level. 

2.1 The case of the applicant is that after he joined 

at Na~hirabad, regular time table was given to him in the 

last weeJ.: ~·f June, '.:'.003. While going through the time 

table, he found that he has been given the classes of 

Mathematics, Music, SUPW, Games, Library and English apart 

from Hindi. The applicant thereafter requested the 

Incharge wh0 prepared the time table to allot him Hindi 

subject as he has passed the same as additional subject. 

It is further alleged that he even contacted. the 

Headmaster of the Primary Section tut he told him to go 

and consult the Principal who is overall incharge of the 

scho0l. The applicant after tal:ing permission entered in 

the •::hamber of the Principal and explained the problem. 

The Principal then became furious and told the applicant 

not to as}: such queeti 0::0ns to the Principal. She further 

thretened that in case if in future such question ie asked 

she will get rid of him. Thereafter the applicant wrote a 

letter to the Assistant Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya 

San9than, R.O. Jaipur C•n ::t:.'::~ •. -::.1j3 (Ann.AG) in which it 

was stated that the Principal f0rced the teachers tc teach 

~· // 
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subjects which is not their academic subjecte. In the said 

letter it was als0 etated that he is anticipating action 

fr0m the side of the Principal, which can jeopardise his 

inter.est. It is further alleged th.3t despite written 

complaint filed by the applicant tc· hi9her authorities, he 

received a warning letter dated lC•.S•.03 from respondent 

No.3 in which it has been stated that contents made in the 

letter (Ann.Al5) are improper and he was warned not to 

right such letter in future. In case he wanted to say 

anything, the same ehould be r•::iuted thnrngh proper 

channel. Copy of thie letter has been annexed as Ann.A7. 

2.2 It is further stated that the Assistant 

CommieEioner consulted the Principal regarding 
... 

<- I 

c0ntente/c0mplaint filed by the applicant. In this regard 

the applicant received a letter dated 11.9.2003 from the 

Principal by which the applicant was asked to submit 

documentary proof of his complaint written to the 

AsEiE"tant Commiesi0ner. Copy of this letter has been 

placed c,n re cc.rd as Ann. AE'.. In reply t•'J above letters 

dated 10th and 11th September, :'.003, the applicant sent 

reply dated 15/lr: .• 9.03 tc• the AEeietant •:ommissioner 

statin9 interalia that complaint waE. lodged befc.re him, 

however, with out any authority, the Principal issued tw.~ 

memos. It is apparently an action taJ:en with malafide 

attitude. The applicant requested the Assistant 

Commissioner t•:· tal:e proper a·::t ic·n in the interest of 

justice. Ultimately thereafter the applic.3nt re.:eived a 

memo dated under the signature of the 

Headmietress, Primary Section under whom the applicant is 

directly worl:in·;T • It iz further stated th.3.t below the 

signature of the Head Mistress signature of the Principal 

is alsc· available. The said memo i~ also issued at the 

~-
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instruct ions of the Fr int: ipal. In the ab.:.ve memo, the 

applicant has been inf0rmed that when he was teaching 

English, Hindi and Library Scient:e, it hae been observed 

that he is poor in all the subjects and simultaneously it 

is found that he is also not acquainted with the object of 

tea.:::hing and nc·r he wanted tc, tea.::h the students. The 

applicant was further advised ti:• take less.:.n from Mrs. 

Neelmani Kathuria for English Teaching. Through the said 

memo the applicant was also informed that from 23.9.2003 

he wi 11 be given Hin di subject for tea•:::hing to IV th C 

clasE inste3d of En9l ish. It was further informed that 

frc·m the ne~:t sessic·n i.e. Sessii:•n :'.004 he has to teach 

English subje•:::t and by that time he will be expert in 

,-~-. teaching eng 1 ish subject after tal:ing classes from Smt. 

Neelmani Yathuria. Copy of the said memo has been placed 

on record as Ann.Al2. 

2.3 The applicant thereafter submitted representation 

dated 25.9.~003 tc the Assistant Commiseioner thereby 

stating interalia that the Principal is acting maliciously 

against his interest and subsequently, the appl i c.3nt w.:ts 

transferred vide impugned order. The grievance of the 

applicant is that the said tranefer has not been passed in 
, I ·-

public interest but at the behest of respondent No.3 as he 

has filed complaint against her bef.:.re the higher 

authority. 

Noti·:::es of this appli·:::ation were given ti:• the 

respondents. The respondents have filed reply. In the 

reply it has been stated that as per policy of the 

Yendriya Vidyalaya Sangthan, the primary teachers have to 

teach all subjects at the primary level and not according 

to their epecialieati0n in a particular subject. The . 
~ 
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applicant is B.Com. and subjects offered in B.Com. are not 

taught at primary level in Kendriya Vidyalaya. As far as 

the aditional qualification of the applicant i.e. passing 

of Hindi is concerned, the applicant was given period of 

Hindi for teaching and hence the applicant cannot have any 

grievance in that reference. It is further stated that 

for the grey areas of the teachers in any subject, 

worY.shops are being condu.:::ted at Vidyalaya as well as 

regional level and also the convenors,'heads of the 

departments are available throughout the day to tackle any 

problem and/or the difficulty fa.:::ed by the Teacher. Once 

in a m&h subject committee meetings are held to si::·lve tha , .... 
problems faced by the teachers. Moreover, the Principal as 

Head of the institute is always available for 

demonstration lessons, model lessons and to give 

suggest il':.ns 1adv ise /instruct ions to the teachers for better 

performance. Therefore, the Principal getting furious 

and/or annoyed simply does· net arise. 

3 .1 The applicant instead of showing improvement in 

his performance laun.::hed a campaign of writing baseless, 

fabricated, concc.r::ted and imaginary stories to all the 

higher authorities only with the object to gain sympathy. 

The applicant miserably failed tc show improvement in his 

performance and J:ept on cc•nstantly corresponding against 

the Principal. Keeping in view the entire facts and 

circumstances of the .::.3se, it was dee ided to withdraw 

teaching of English subject frc•m the applicant with an 

advir::e to improve his performance under the guidance of 

Miss Neelmani Kathuria for the next session. The applicant 

made it a point of argument a9ainst the Principal and 

treated it as a blot on his ability to teach for the 

reasons best known to him. The applicant was given time 

V.:,1, 
'Clf/ 
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and was advised by the Principal while ccmmenting upon 

class rc0 c0m observat ic.n by the Principal ,:v. P. ,'H .M. and the 

applicant even agreed tc. sc•me of the suggest ions. The 

relevant re.::1:-.rd sh al 1 be J:ept ready for the perusal of 

this Hon' ble Tribunal at the time of hearing/arguments on 

this OA. The applicant even refused to accept time table 

and made a note of dissent on the original time table 

itself. The allegation of malafide has been denied. 

3.2 It is stated that Ann.Al and A2 are perfectly 
nc-e 

legal and valid and called for no interfer~. The employer 

has got inherent right to transfer their employees from 

one place to another as the exigency demand. 

4. During the ci:.urce of ar9ument s, the respondents 

have produced 5 d0cuments dated 19.8.03, ~5.8.03, ~7.8.03, 

18 • 9 • (13 an a :: o • 9 • o :2 signed by Smt. Vi jay La::mi Nagar, 

Principal, Kendriya Vidyalaya Nasirabad (respondent Nc.3). 

These documente are obcervation sheets of claee room 

c0bservatii:mc re9arding the applicant. These i:.bservation.~ sidl.:J 

have been produced with a sole purpose that the working of 

the applicant was not up to the marl:. The ar:.pl i cant has 

filed additional affidavit whereby it has been 

categorically etated that the applicant has made a 

complaint against respondent rlc•. 3 to the Assietant 

~ornmissioner, I:endriya Vidyalaya, Jaipur Peg ic·n on 

28.8.03!1.9.03 under intimation t0 respondent No.3. In 

para 5 of the additional affidavit the applicant has 

categorically stated that theE"e a~cuments have teen 

prepared /anti-dated after filing of the complaint and it 

is further stated that the abc.ve ao.::uments were sent to 
cf~·u,1 .... r &.fl. 

th . . .- -. . . .- .... - - - - ... _, - - -. - - -. - " a .-, - - --. _ e L .. ----.·:- .: on _:.:.':•.u.::, -~··=;.1_1..:, ..:;u.:::..u.:, an _u.:•.u..:0 and 

so far as the d0cument dated ~~.9.03, the same was n0t got 

~ 
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noted by the applicant. It is further stated that in the 

school there is one regular librarian viz. Shri M.I.Sindhi 

is posted. Apart from Mr. Sindhi additional charge of 

Library has been given to Smt. Thika (Yoga Teacher). The 

respondents have not filed any counter to the additional 

affidavit filed by the applicant. 

l?V 5. J~ '\___,---·have heard the learned counsel fc.r the parties 

and gone through the material plac~d on record. 

5.1 The precise giievance of the applicant is that he 

should not have been given English and Mathematic subjects 

especially when he is not having the particular academic 

subject and sin·::e he has done Hindi as an additional 

subject, inetead of English, the applicant could not have 

been offered English subject for class IV c. further, the 

grievance of the appli·:::ant is that sin·::e he has made 

complaint to the respondent 'No.2 in this behalf, the 

respondent No.3, who is Principal, got annoyed and 

prepared docurnents/ob.:-ervation sheets for class room 

instructions regarding the applicant by anti-dating them 

and it is on account of this malafide action on the part 

of respi:0 ndent No. 3 that the impu.;-yned order c.f transfer 

(Ann.Al) has been passed by the authority concerned at the 

instance of ie~pondent No.3. 

5. 2 I have considered the submissic·ns made by the 

learned counsel for the applicant. Admitted facts are that 

the applicant was transferred fr0m Avika Nagar to 

Hasirabad at hi:: t:,wn request vide C•t."der dated 31.3.2002 

(Ann.A3) and he joined the s 0::hc0 c1l .:in 1.4.03 as Primary 

Teacher. It is al so admitted fa.:t th::tt after j.:. i ning at 

Nasirabad regular time table w~s given to the applicant in 

last week of June, 2002 (starting cf the new session from 

~/ 
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July, 2003) in which besides other subjei::ts Lit?rary .::ind 

English was one of the subjects which the applicant was 

required to teach. The allegation of the applicant that he 

made the grievance regarding this time table and also met 

the Principal has nc•t been denied. Though the allegation 

of the applicant that on that action the Principal became 

furious has been denied by the respondent No.3 in her 

reply. It is also admitted fact between the parties that 

the. applicant had mad& complaint regarding the time table 

to respondent No.2 vide letter dated :8. 1 :2·~•.8.03 (1>.nn.A6) 

in which he has levelied allegations against the Principal 

and has also stated that he is expecting action from the 

side of the Principa1, which can jeoparside his interest. 

Copy of this letter is alee endorsed to the Principal 

(respc·ndent Ho.3). It is also apparent from the rei:ord 

that respondent No. 3 issued warning letter dated 10. 9. 03 

that he should not mal:e sui:h i::omments in future. He was 

also advised t•:• give such representatii:.,ns through proper 

channel. At this stage it is suffice to observe that when 

the grievance by the applicant is made against the 

respondent Ho.: it was not prc,.per for her tc. iseme warning 

letter. Further, observation of respondent No.3 that such 

a complaint should hsve been routed through proper channel 
\h\.-• 

is highly technical~rfature inasmuch as the complaint was 

addressed to respondent No.: but ~opy cf the same was also 

endorsed to respondent Ho. 3. As su.:h it cannot be said 

that respondent Ho.:, was not aware of sui:h compaint and 

the applicant was cc.rresronding with the higher 

authorities. Be that as it may, the grievance of the 

applicant was ultimately redreesed as can be seen from 

letter dated :20.Si.03 (Ann.Al2) whereby the applicant was 

informed that from :23.9.03 he will be given Hindi subject 

V.V· 
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for tea.::hing class IV ~ clase instead of English. It was 

further informed that from the next seseion i.e. session 

'.::00-:l the appl i·:-ant should tear.:h the English subject and 

for that purpose he should take claes from Smt. Neelmani 

r~athuria. On the face •'.:If this letter when the grievance of 

the applicant was met by the respondents and he was asked 

to take clas~ee from Smt. Neemani Kathuria so that he can 

teach English subject fr•='m academic session '.:'.004, it is 

not understood as tc• what prc0mpted the respondente to 

issue impugned order dated 14 .10. ::003 (Ann • .iu) after a 

period of at0ut 3 weeks. Perusal cf transfer order Ann.Al 

show that the transfer order has been passed only in 

reepect of 0ne individual i.e. applicant and it is not an 

order passed as a rc•ut ine transfer c1rder or periodical 

transfer order of various employees but it has been issued 

1 . ·"1-\_1 on y in one s1g e case as 
/\ 

it has been typed under the name 

of the applicant. Th.:0ugh the eirder mentioned that the 

tran;:ofer .:.rder has been passed on administrative grc•unds 

but nGthing has been etated in the reply affidavit as to 

what were these administrative gr0unds. It is not ihe case 

of the respc•ndents that there was shortage C·f staff at 

Jhalawar which necessiated the transfer 0f the applicant. 

Rather the case pleaded by the respc.ndents in the reply 

affidavit and the copy c·f :. a.: .. ::uments J;-•la•::ed .:•n rec.:.rd 

subsequently in the nature of 0bser7ation sheets is that 

the applicant mieerably failed t0 show hie improvement in 

the performance and kept on consistently corresponding 

against the Principal. The allegation that the applicant 

miserably failed tr.;. show improvement in his performance 

has been categorically denied by the applicant. 

for class room instructions regarding the applicant which 

---~-----.··,.----~~- ------------·-.-
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has been pla,::e:d on re 1:: 1: 0rd as .n.nn. IIa, IIb IIc, IIF and 

IIG. Doi::uments .~ ; IIa and IIP are dated 19.8.03 and 

_ 18. 9. 03-' the observ.:it ic·n sheets in respect of Hindi 

subject whereby performance of the applicant has been 

condemned and n0t up to the mart. These obeervation sheets 

were made available to the applicant on ~:.9.03 and 

24.~i.03 respectively, as can be seen from .the remarks 

recc.rded by the appl i 0::ant on theee observation sheets, 

admittedly, .:ifter .::.'?.. 1 .::0.8.03 when the applicant had made 

complaint tc the Assistant commissioner (respondent No.~). 

The applicant has categorically stated that such documents 

have been anti-dated and prepared by respondent No.3 just 

to prejudice the competent authority so that the same can 

be used against the appli·::ant in future. Thie averment 

made by the applicant in additional affidavit has not been 

controverted by respondent No. 3. I have given thc·ughtful 

c.:1nsiderati.:0n regarding this asper::t. The versi•:•n of the 

applicant seems to be probable. In case the performance of 

the appl i·::ant in respect r:.f Hindi subje•:-t was not up to 

the mark as per remarks recorded by the Principal in his 

c.bservatic·n sheet dated E 1 .:::: • .::(IC1?. and 1'3.9 • .::003 why the 

applicant was given Hindi subject subsequgntly vide order 

dated (Ann.Al.::) thereby withdrawing English 

subject of class IV c for which the applicant hae. made 

grievancet In normal .::ourse, if the performan.:e c·f the 
r 

applicant in respe•::t C•f Hindi subject was not up tc. the 

marl:, in view of obeervatic.n t:•f the Principal as per 

documents annexed as Ann.Ira and IIF, in that eventuality 

there w~s n~ 6~~aei~n fbr giving further subje~t of Hindi 

to the applicant in respect of clase TVC. Similarly, 

perusal .:if c.bservat i·:·n sheet Ann. I Ib dated ':27. 8. 03 

pertaining to library subject, Ann.Ire dated 25.8.03 

-·------ -~-··_,_- .· ----:---=--=- ·------ _,~-·---~_-::--- -- - --



---..... -· ·-- '----------=--.-;;=:....:: -·=----~- - - ~ -- ----:--- - - ~-~---------

: 11 : 

p~rtaining to English subject appears tc· have ale0 been 

anti-dated as the same was received by the arplicant c.n 

24.9.03 much after the complaint was made by him to 

respc0ndent Ne•. :: on '.::8,':29.t:.03. Thus the .:-ubrniseions on 

behalf of the applicant that these documents/observation 

sheets have been created for the purpose of using the same 

against the applicant cannot be wholly ruled out. As 

already _state.a above, the learned counsel for the 

applicant could not satisfy this Tribunal as to what 

prompted the respondents to transfer the applicant within 

a period _C•f 3 weel:s after r,aesing of the ::order dated 

::o.·~·.03 (Ann.Al:'.) eepecially when the grievan•:::e of the 

applicant wae redressed and he was asl:ed to prepare 

himself fc.r teaching English subject in academic eeesi0n 

::::oo.J. The learnea .:::ouneel for the respondents C•'.:'uld not 

alE'o satisfy as what are the administrative grc•unds and 

e:-:igencieE of service which prc.mpted the reEpondents to 

pass a single order of transfer. In case the performance 

of the applicant was not up ·to the mark and he has failed 

to improve hie performance and l:ept on consietently 

\_i 
corresponding against the Principal as has beens stated in 

t 
the reply affidavit, in that eventuality, transfer is not 

a solution. It was well within the right of the 

reepondente to tal:e appr0priate action against the 

applicant in ac•:::o_rdance with the rules in case he is 

guilty c.f misc0nduct and is not perf.:•rming his duties 
. 

satisfactorily. Frc•m the material placed on re 0::c.rd, it 

appears that there waE something wrong between the 

appli~ant and respondent N0.3 and apprehension of the 

applicant that resrc·ndent No. 3 .:Teated the documents by 

antidatin9 the same after he m.3de a grievance 
J,~~e./t!f-

English ·~Hindi in 

regard in·;i 

al lc.tment of eut.ject of the time 
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table issued to the applicant tG respondent No.~ and these 

documents/0bservation sheets were subsequently used by 

respondent No.3 for getting tha applicant transferred 

within a she.rt epan c.f r:. months cannc.t be said t0 be 

without basis. 

5.4 The learned counsel for the respondents has 

vehemently argued that transfer is an incident of service 

and the applicant is h·:·lding a transferrable post and as 

such the same is riot re~uired to be interfered. The 

learned ~ounsel for the iespondents has drawn my attention 

to the decision of .the Apex Court in the case of Union of 

India and ore. vs. H.N.Kirtania, (1989) ~: sec .:!.J:'o, Chief 

~ General Manager (Telecom, N.E.Telecom Circle and anr. Vs. 
~. 

Rajendta Ch. Bhattacharjee and ors, { 190:•:. ) '.2 sec E:-" 'j ., _,_,_I and 

Ful Bench decision delivered by the Principal Bench, Delhi 

in OA No. 770,.'E:7 decided 0n 27 .-L88 in the case of Shri 

Kamlesh ·Trivedi vs. Indian Couni:il of Agri.::ul tural 

Research and anr. to contend that it is n0t open to court 

or tribunal to interfere unles~ the transfer of employee 

is passed on a•::count C•f malafie/illegal or in 7iol.9tion of 

\,J .. 
the statutory rules. and· alsc• that the scope of judicial 

review is very limited, unless there are strong and 

compelling grounds rendering the transfer order impr·-:-.per 

or unjustifiable. There is no dispute the 

proposition of law as laid d 0:-.wn by .the .Z\pex Court. It is 

settled position that the order of transfer made in putlic 

interest and in ex igenr:: i es of service 0:>n admin ist rat i ve 

grounds cannot be interfered unless it is based on 

colc·urable C·r malafide exercise of pc.wer or is arbitrary 

order. The gc0vernrnent has inherent 
I 

power tc· transfer a 

Govt. emplc.yee holding a transferrable p1)st. Transfer is 

an incident of service and not a condition of service but 
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at the same time where the order 0f transfer is innocuous 

and penal in nature and arbitr.:try •:ausing great hardship 

to an emplr:.yee, the c.:.urt has p.:.wer t.:· interfere sui::h 

order. It is al20 equally true that frequent, unscheduled 

and unreasonable transfer can uproot a family, cause 

irreparable harm to an employee and drive him into 

desperation. It disrupts the educati0n of his children and 

leads to numerous other c0mpli 0::ati·:ins and prc.blems and 

results in hardsip and demoralisation. As already noticed 

above, the transfer of the applicant has been made within 

a period 0f 6 months in the middle of academic sessions. 

It is n·:·t a 0:-ase c.f the respc.ndente that ther was a 

shcrtage of staff where the appli·::ant wae tran~ferred. The 

transfer order hae been passed only in individual case and 

it is not an order passed as a rc.utine or perii:-·dit::al 

transfer order of employees. Thus, the applicant has been 

treated arbitrarily and unfairly by transferring him 

within a short span of 6 mcnth~. In case the applicant has 

failed to show improvement in his performance as alleged 

by the respondents, the transfer is not a remedy. Further 

if the conduct of the appl i.•:ant was su·:h thd°he was maf:ing 

unnecessary correspondence against the Principal, he could 

have pr·: .. ::eeded dep::irtmental ly .;is per rules. The transfer 

was nc.t a pre.per remedy. Thus the appropriate authority 

has e~ercised the power of transfer n0t in bonaf ide m3nner 

and it appears that the authority ~oncerned while issuing 

the transfer c.rder h.9s been guided by the extraneous and 

irrelevant cone id er ic·ns ( ac..:::uments/ 0:.bserva t ion sheets 

prepared by respondent No.3 regarding the applicant), 

cannot be rules out. 

s. In view of what has been stated above, the OA is 
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allowed~ The impugned order of transfer and relieving 

orders dated 14.10.03 a·na 17.lo.o:::: (Ann.Al and A2) are 

quashed. No costs. 

(M.L.CHAUHANr 

Member (J) 

-2. 


